75 Written Answers

Consumption of Fertilizers
2172. SHRI ARJUN CHARAN

SETHI: Will the Minister of AG-RICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the state-wise, per acre consumption of fertilizers in paddy and wheat fields during the last three vears: and

(b) the steps taken by the Government to promote the use of fertilizers in the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI MULLAPPALLY
RAMACHANDRAN): (a) No such data are maintained.

(b) Through schemes for encouraging the opening of retail outlets 1in remote and rainfed areas. encouraging the use of small packs, ensuring timely availability and through extension messages, the use of fertilisers in the country is encouraged.

[Translation)
Deployment of CRPF and Army
2173. SHR1 DILEEP BHAI SAN-

GHANI : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of times C.R.P.F. or Army was deployed in various parts of the country during 1990 and 1991 till date, State-wise and Union

Territory-wise;

(b) the reasons for such deployment; and

(c) the corrective measures taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINI-
STER OF STATE IN THE MINI-
STRY OF HOME. AFFAIRS (SHRI
M. M. JACOB): (a) to (c) CRPF/
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Army are deployed at the request of the State Government to assist them in maintaining Law & Order. Information about deployment of CRPF and Army in various parts of the country is given in the statement attached.

STATEMENT

Deployment of C.R.P.F. and Army

(I) CR.P.F.

CRPF remained deployed in Andhra Pradesh, A&N Islands, Arunachal Pradesh. Assam, Bihar, Chandigarh.
Delhi. Gujarat, J&K, Manipur, Meghalaya. Nagaland, Punjab, Pondicherry, Rajasthan. Sikkim, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal during 1990 and 1991 (information given upto 30-6-1991).

2. As regards the other States, the information is. as under:—

Sl. States/UTs. No. of times

No. CRPF was
Deployed
1990 1991
(upto
30th
Jume, 91)
1 Goa . . 1
2 Himachal Pradesh 1
3 Haryana . . 2 1
4 Karnataka . 1
5 Maharashtra . 1
6 Mizoram . . 1 1
7 Orissa . . 2 1
8 Tamil Nadu . 1 1
9 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli .
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(I Army
Sl. States/UTs No. of Times
No. Assistance
Provided
1990 1991
1 Jammu &
Kashmir 150
2 Uttar Pradesh . 47
3 Haryana . . 12
4 Punjab 3 70
S Bihar 5
6 Assam 2
7 Meghalaya 2
8 Gujarat 3
9 Himachal
Pradesh . . 20
10 Chandigarh . 1 ..
11 Rajasthan . 26 3
12 Andhra Pradesh 2 1
13 Tripura 1
14 West Bengal 2
15 Tamil Nadu 4
16 Delhi 1
17 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli . .. 1

In addition to the above. the Army had carried out ‘Op. Bajrang’ in Assam and still continues to provide assistance for antimilitant terrorist giréve in Jammu & Kashmir and Punjab.

Embankment Scheme for Linking
~ Narsinpur to Kursels in Bihar

2174. SHRI RAM SHARAN YA-
DAYV: Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the embankment scheme for linking Narainpur to Kursela in Bihar has since been cleared by the Union Government;

(b) if so, the details of Central assistance provided or proposed to be provided therefor; and

(c) if not, the time by which it is likely to be cleared?

THE MINISTER OF WATER
RESOURCES (SHRI VIDYACHA-
RAN SHUKLA): (a) The scheme costing Rs. 13.12 crores was received from State Government in December,
1984. Reply to the comments for further clarification sent in August, 1985 has not been received from the State Government.

(b) and (¢) Do not arise.
[English]

Import and Export of Dairy Products

2175. SHR1 LOKANATH CHOU-

DHURY: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of the Government has been drawn to the news-item captioned ‘Milk powder may have to be imported’ appearing in ‘Times of India’ dated July 13, 1991:

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto;

(c) whether dairy products are being exported to various countries also;
and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI K. C. LENKA): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) A proposal for Commercial import of skimmed milk powder has been received from the National
?-aénryqucvelopmem Board (NDDB) on

-1991.

(c) and (d) The export of milk powder was taken up carlier as the

